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Ghee Production

/ Dr. Ram Subhag Slnfli;
\ 8hri Bishwa Nath Roy:

Will the Minister oi Food and Agrl-enlture be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of ghee produced in the country during 1952-53, 1953-54
and 1954-55;

(b) whether Government give any marketing facility to the producers of ghee; and

(c) whether Government propose to launch any campaign to increase the production of ghee in the coun try?

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr.
P. S. Deshmukh): (a) The estimated production of Ghee in India based on the livestock census, 1951, was 104*40 lakh maunds. Year-wise figures are not available.

(b) This commodity is agmarked under the Agricultural Produce Grad ing and Marking Act. The standard prescribed for purity and quality helps in the marketing of ghee.

(c) No! Various schemes for the improvement and development of the Mvestock undertaken in the country are likely to increase fhe milk pro duction and thereby result in the in creased production Of ghee in the country.

DisTRUCTioif OF Crops by Slkphakts

457. .Shrl Daflaratha Deb: Will the Uinister of Pood and Agrlealtare be pleased to state:

(a) whether extensive damage to crops of peasants of Jami-Vochai (Tripura) by the elephants of Maharani, has been reported to the District Magistrate this year;

(b) whether compensation for the crop has been demanded by the peasants; and

(c) if so, the steps taken in the matter?

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr.
P. S. Deshmukh): (a) to (c). The
information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the Sabha.
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459. Shri B. N. Kureel: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state whether Government have decided to extend the Annapooma catering service to all the main Rail way Stations and in dining cars?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan); No.
Sir.

Telephone Connection fo r I n d o -
Norwegian Foundation

460. Shri N. Sreekantan Nair: Will the Minister of Communications be

‘4 pleased to state:
:• (a) whether it is a fact that the

Indo-Norwegian Foundation Head quarters at Neendakara, Travancore Cochin State applied for telephone connections; and

(b) whether any special conditions were imposed for granting phone con nections to them?

The Deputy Minister of Communi cations (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) Yes.
They applied for a private branch exchange with six external, two in ternal extensions and two junction lines to the main Exchange at Quilon.

(b) No. The Department has, on the other hand, relaxed the manner of operation of the rent and guarantee and made it applicable on the same basis as for Government Depart ments.

Short Notioe Qvestton and Answer
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